TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM595297

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Routematch Software, Inc.		07/14/2020	Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Uber Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	1455 Market Street, 4th Floor	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4173837	ROUTESHOUT
Registration Number:	2624066	ROUTEMATCH
Registration Number:	5549132	ROUTEMATCH
Registration Number:	5528619	AMBLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2483583351

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@brookskushman.com

Correspondent Name: Hope V. Shovein

Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center, 22nd Floor Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075-1238

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UBERR0108TUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hope V. Shovein
SIGNATURE:	/hope v shovein/
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=ROUTEMATCH Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=ROUTEMATCH Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007040 FRAME: 0837

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of July 14, 2020, by and among Routematch Software, Inc., a Georgia corporation with an address at 1230 Peachtree St NE, Suite 2800, Atlanta, Georgia 30309 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Uber Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 1455 Market Street, 4th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Securities Purchase Agreement, the Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer, convey and deliver to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept from the Assignor, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks identified on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, promises and representations set forth herein and in the Securities Purchase Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the applications, registrations and/or common law rights related thereto, identified on <u>Schedule A</u>, including the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, said Trademarks, and the right to recover for past, present and future infringement of said Trademarks. Assignee hereby accepts said assignment.
- 2. Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America or equivalent authority elsewhere in the world to record this assignment.

Routematch S	Software, Inc.	Uber Technologies, Inc.	
By:	Pupper Harward 9558F2EC285D47D Pepper Harward	By:	Jennifer Jarrett Jennifer Jarrett
Title:	CEO	Title:	VP, Corporate Development and Capital
Date:	August 21, 2020	Date:	August 17, 2020

RECORDED: 09/01/2020

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registrations

Country	Mark	Filing/Reg. Date	Serial/Reg. No.	
U.S.	ROUTESHOUT	Filing Date 3/17/2011 Reg. Date 7/17/2012	Serial No. 85/269,717 Reg. No. 4,173,837	
U.S.	ROUTEMATCH	Filing Date 4/23/2001 Reg. Date 9/24/2002	Serial No. 76/244,586 Reg. No. 2,624,066	
Canada	ROUTEMATCH	Filing Date 8/25/2017 Reg. Date 6/5/2019	Appl. No. 1854428 Reg. No. TMA1023573	
Australia	ROUTEMATCH	Filing Date 3/2/2017 Reg. Date 3/2/2017	Appl. No. 1829363 Reg. No. 1829363	
U.S.	ROUTEMATCH (Stylized)	Filing Date 11/9/2017 Reg. Date 8/28/2018	Serial No. 87/678,856 Reg. No. 5,549,132	
Canada	ROUTEMATCH (Stylized)	Filing Date 10/10/2017 Reg. Date 6/5/2019	Appl. No. 1861698 Reg. No. TMA1023572	
Australia	ROUTEMATCH (Stylized)	Filing Date 10/10/2017 Reg. Date 10/10/2017	Appl. No. 1878961 Reg. No. 1878961	
U.S.	AMBLE	Filing Date 11/9/2017 Reg. Date 7/31/2018	Serial No. 87/678,887 Reg. No. 5,528,619	
Canada	AMBLE	Filing Date 10/10/2017 Reg. Date 12/3/2019	Appl. No. 1861699 Reg. No. TMA1064992	
Australia	AMBLE	Filing Date 10/10/2017 Reg. Date 10/10/2017	Appl. No. 1878962 Reg. No. 1878962	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007040 FRAME: 0839